maintaining our BBB investment grade rating from Fitch.

1  The debt ratio is defined as net financial debt divided by the OIBDA for the last
twelve months adjusted for exceptional effects (30 June 2019: EUR 1,874 million;
31 December 2018: EUR 1,884 million).

G 03

OIBDA
(EUR BILLION)

1st HY 2019  -40 902

1st HY 2018  -32 895

862

863

Exceptional effects
according to IAS 17

OIBDA according to IAS 17,
adjusted for exceptional effects
(excl. regulatory effects 2019)

/ 1009

G 04

DEVELOPMENT OF NET FINANCIAL DEBT
(EUR MILLION)

1,129 (1,084) 266496 327 803 (20) 1,917 2,547 4,464

FCF* =   Mio. EUR 322

* Free cash flow pre dividends and payments for spectrum

Net financial debt
as of 31 December

2018 (IAS 17)

Other Net financial
debt as of

30 June 2019
(IFRS 16)

Net financial
debt as of

30 June 2019
(IAS 17)

Lease
payments

OIBDA Dividend
payments

CapEx Other changes
in working

capital and other

Other changes
 in net financial

debt (IAS 17)
due to application

of IFRS 16

Telefónica Deutschland Holding AG / Interim Group Management Report

T 04

COMPOSITION OF NET FINANCIAL DEBT

(EUR million)

As of 30

June

2019

As of 31
December

2018 Change % change

A Liquidity 470 751 (281) (37.5)

B Current financial assets1 193 182 11 5.9

C Current financial debt2 904 145 759 > 100

D=C-A-B Current net financial debt 241 (788) 1,029 (> 100)

E Non-current financial assets1 99 87 12 13.3

F Non-current financial debt2 4,321 2,004 2,317 > 100

G=F-E Non-current net financial debt 4,222 1,917 2,305 > 100

H=D+G Net financial debt3 4,464 1,129 3,335 > 100

(1)  Current and non-current financial assets include handset receivables not yet due, net investment (from 1 January 2019), the positive performance of the fair value hedge for fixed interest
financial debt and loans issued to third parties.

(2)  Current and non-current financial debt includes lease liabilities (according to IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019) respectively lease obligations (according to IAS 17 until 31 December 2018),
issued bonds, promissory notes and registered bonds, and other loans.

(3) Net financial debt includes current and non-current interest-bearing financial assets and interest-bearing financial and lease liabilities as well as cash and cash equivalents.